
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

MONDAY, 10 JULY 2017 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Targeted Short Breaks (Pages 7 - 66)

Purpose of report

The purpose of the report is to share the findings of the Targeted Short Breaks 
consultation which ran between 9th January and 20th March 2017, and make a 
recommendation in light of the feedback and the findings of the corresponding 
Equalities Impact Assessment. 



2

RECOMMENDED

(1) It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education 
approves the decision not to pursue savings through making cuts 
to the Targeted Short Breaks budget at this stage on the basis 
that:

i. The consultation feedback and the Equalities Impact 
Assessment did not conclusively identify a way in 
which savings could be realised without it having a 
detrimental impact on the children and young people 
and their parents/carers who access these services

ii. The process did reveal the need to 
undertake a broader review of the targeted short break 
offer and the range of services commissioned in the future 
as part of the re-tendering process. This will be completed 
so that contacts can be in place by 1st April 2018, if 
possible delivering savings at the same time.  

4  Home to School/College Transport (Pages 67 - 132)

Purpose of report

The purpose of the report is to consider responses to the home to 
school/college transport consultation and identify areas for change to the 
Home to School Transport Policy and Post 16 Learners Statement in order to 
further address the continuing overspend of this budget. The proposed 
changes relate only to discretionary support and do not affect the council's 
delivery of its statutory responsibilities for home to school/college transport. 

RECOMMENDED

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education agree the 
following changes to the Home to School Transport Policy and Post 16 
Learners Statement:

(i) That the age range is lowered for eligible post 16 
students (those with significant and exceptional 
needs) from 16-25 years to 16-19 years, in line with 
other Local Authorities, as from 1st September 
2018. For those in Year 14 who meet the 
exceptional circumstances criteria and who start 
their college course in September 2017, the 
council will continue to provide transport 
assistance until July 2019.

(ii) That the council ceases to provide transport for new 
placements of nursery age students who attend 
specialist nursery schools as from 1st September 
2018.  All those children who currently receive 



3

transport assistance and who continue to meet the 
criteria will continue to be able to make an 
application for each year that they attend 
specialist nursery provision.  Applications are 
made on an annual basis.

(iii)That the cost of privilege places on a minibus or taxi 
is increased from £495 per annum to £750 per 
annum as from 1st September 2018.

(iv) That a two tier financial contribution of £495 per 
annum for low income families of post-16 students 
and £600 per annum for families of post-16 
students who do not meet the criteria for low 
income, is introduced as from 1st September 2018.

(v) That the points threshold for automatic entitlement to 
home to school/college transport is raised from 60 
points to 70 points as from 1st September 2018. 
For those who are currently in receipt of this 
entitlement, this will continue until the end of their 
Key Stage or end of post-16 education, if they 
continue to meet criteria.

5  Maintained School Balances as at 31 March 2017 (Pages 133 - 150)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the level of maintained schools' revenue and 
capital balances as at 31st March 2017.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the level of maintained 
schools' revenue balances and capital balances as at 31st March 2017 as 
shown in Appendices 2 & 3 and the monitoring action taken by the 
council.

6  2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report for 2016-17 and 
Revised Budget 2017-18 (Pages 151 - 160)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the year-end outturn position as at the end 
of March 2017 for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and to propose 
revisions to the DSG budget for 2017-18.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

a. Note the year-end outturn budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at the end of March 2017 and the variance 
explanations contained within this report.

b. Approve the revised DSG budget for 2017-18 as set out in Appendix 



4

1.

7  Education Budget Monitoring Outturn report for 2016-17 (Pages 161 - 
166)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue expenditure position within the 
Education portfolio cash limit, together with the capital programme for the 
financial year 2016-17. This report sets out the budget position and 
contributing factors to the final portfolio underspend at the end of the financial 
year. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Note the Education Portfolio outturn position for 2016/17 of 
£211,000 under the approved cash limit provision and the capital 
programme position at the end of the financial year.

(2) Note the potential cash limit pressure for the 2017/18 financial 
year; and that this will continue to be monitored and reported 
regularly during the year. 

8  SEND capital funding to support special school places (Pages 167 - 174)

Purpose of report 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress and costs 
of the works required to adapt the accommodation at both Redwood Park 
Academy and Cliffdale Primary Academy to support the remodelling of the 
Special Schools and to support children with more complex needs.

RECOMMENDED that:

a) the project at Cliffdale Primary Academy be completed in 
full. This recommendation would enable Cliffdale 
Academy to be fully equipped with sufficient and 
appropriate provision for primary aged pupils with more 
complex needs. The completion of the Cliffdale project 
will also enable modern modular accommodation to 
move to Redwood Park Academy, providing a medium-
term temporary solution addressing the majority of the 
phase 1 requirements at Redwood Park Academy.

b)  £896,000 of capital funding is re-allocated from 
Redwood Park Academy to Cliffdale Primary in order to 
provide the necessary funding (of £3.096m) to complete 
the Cliffdale project and relocate the modular buildings.

c) power be delegated to the Deputy Director of Children, 
Families and Education - Education, to approve the 
entering into contract for capital works set out in this 



5

report.

9  The Harbour School (Pages 175 - 180)

Purpose of report

(1) To update the Cabinet Member for Education on the progress that has 
been made to address the financial and structural issues at The 
Harbour School (THS); whilst ensuring the educational offer to pupils is 
maintained and enhanced. 

(2) A similar report will be presented to Schools Forum on 12th July 2017 
prior to a further report in the Autumn which will recommend that 
financial support is provided from the Dedicated Schools Grant to THS 
in order to pave the way for a transfer of THS to a Multi Academy Trust 
during 2018.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the significant progress 
that has been made to address the financial and structural issues at The 
Harbour School and endorses the next steps that are now being taken as 
set out in section 4 of the report. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education  

Subject: 
 

Targeted Short Breaks  

Date: 
 
Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

10th July 2017  
 
Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children's Services 
 
Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion  
  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

 1.1 The purpose of the report is to share the findings of the Targeted Short 
Breaks consultation which ran between 9th January and 20th March 2017, 
and make a recommendation in light of the feedback and the findings of 
the corresponding Equalities Impact Assessment.  

 
2. Recommendations 

  
 2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education approves the 

decision not to pursue savings through making cuts to the Targeted Short 
Breaks budget at this stage on the basis that: 

 
i. The consultation feedback and the Equalities Impact Assessment did 

not conclusively identify a way in which savings could be realised 
without it having a detrimental impact on the children and young 
people and their parents/carers who access these services 

 
ii. The process did reveal the need to undertake a broader review of the 

targeted short break offer and the range of services commissioned in 
the future as part of the re-tendering process. This will be completed 
so that contacts can be in place by 1st April 2018, and if possible 
delivering savings at the same time.   

 
3. Background 
 

 3.1 In order to identify potential areas of future savings in the Education 
budget, it was determined that a consultation should be carried out to 
look at how Level 1 Targeted Short Breaks services might be delivered at 
a reduced cost. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
 3.2 The consultation ran between Monday 9th January and Monday 20th 

March 2017 and gathered views from parents, carers, young people and 
service providers on how the council might save 10% from the overall 
Targeted Short Breaks budget (£44,000), by reducing the spend on the 
Level 1 targeted short break offer.   

 
3.3     It was emphasised in the survey that Targeted Short Breaks should not 

be confused with Specialist Short Breaks which are accessed through a 
Social Care assessment. 

 
 3.3 It also explained the difference between the two levels of Targeted Short 

Breaks. Level 1 Short Breaks can be accessed directly by parents and 
carers for all children with special educational needs and disabilities. 
Level 2 Short Breaks are for children who require a higher level of 
support. The focus of the consultation was on reducing the spend on 
Level 1 Targeted Short Breaks only.  

 
 3.4 Prior to the launch of the consultation, the Parents Co-production Group 

and the Empowering Children and Families Group were engaged in 
preliminary conversations around the consultation.  The groups were 
asked: who the council should consult with; ways in which the council 
might consult; how the council would promote the consultation; and the 
options on how to make the saving.  The
[...]
 Saving £44,112 

 
 6.2 Alternatively a staggered or proportional reduction as suggested above 

would need to be agreed based on what is deemed to be viable for 
providers to deliver the services or what they could deliver at a reduced 
rate. 

 
 6.3 An example given by Enable Ability who deliver 3 of the 4 services 

suggested.  
 
  " Maybe a better/fairer option would be to take 55% from inclusive and 

20% from the other projects saving an estimated £45,350. At Enable 
Ability I think we would rather take the cut from the inclusive 
playscheme." 

 
 6.4 was also commented that "Inclusive was designed to be short term,   

seems unwise to continue a service that needs to be scaled down, rather 
than scaling down services that present opportunities for expansion" 

 
 6.5 It is important to note that all of the four services were due to be re-

tendered from April 2017.  However, due to the timing of the consultation 
it was agreed that the contracts should be extended for a further 6 
months with an opportunity to extend for an additional 6 months and 
commence a procurement process so that the re-tendered services can 
commence in April 2018. 

 
  
 



 

13 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

     
7. Reasons for the recommendations 
 
 7.1 It is recommended that the council does not make any changes to the 

Targeted Short Breaks offer at this stage.  
 
 7.2 The consultation feedback and the Equalities Impact Assessment did not 

conclusively identify a way in which savings could be realised without it 
having a detrimental impact on the children and young people and their 
parents/carers who access these services. 

 
 7.3 However, the process did reveal the need to undertake a broader review 

of the targeted short break offer and the range of services commissioned 
in the future as part of the re-tendering process. This will be completed so 
that contacts can be in place by 1st April 2018, and if possible delivering 
savings at the same time. 

 
8. Equality
[...]
e to the 
Home to School Transport Policy and Post 16 Learners Statement in 
order to further address the continuing overspend of this budget. The 
proposed changes relate only to discretionary support and do not affect 
the council's delivery of its statutory responsibilities for home to 
school/college transport.  

 
2. Recommendations 

  
 2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education agree the 

following changes to the Home to School Transport Policy and Post 
16 Learners Statement: 

 
(i) That the age range is lowered for eligible post 16 students 

(those with significant and exceptional needs) from 16-25 
years to 16-19 years, in line with other Local Authorities, as 
from 1st September 2018. For those in Year 14 who meet the 
exceptional circumstances criteria and who start their college 
course in September 2017, the council will continue to 
provide transport assistance until July 2019. 
 

(ii) That the council ceases to provide transport for new 
placements of nursery age students who attend specialist 
nursery schools as from 1st September 2018.  All those 
children who currently receive transport assistance and who 
continue to meet the criteria will continue to be able to make 
an application for each year that they attend specialist 
nursery provision.  Applications are made on an annual basis. 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

(iii) That the cost of privilege places on a minibus or taxi is 
increased from £495 per annum to £750 per annum as from 1st 
September 2018. 
 

(iv) That a two tier financial contribution of £495 per annum for 
low income families of post-16 students and £600 per annum 
for families of post-16 students who do not meet the criteria 
for low income, is introduced as from 1st September 2018. 
 

(v) That the points threshold for automatic entitlement to home to 
school/college transport is raised from 60 points to 70 points 
as from 1st September 2018. For those who are currently in 
receipt of this entit
[...]
_data/file/445407/Home_to_School_Travel_and_Transport_Guidance.pdf
hhttps://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/445407/Home_to_School_Travel_and_Transport_Guidance.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/277016/Post-16_Transport_Guidance.pdf
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/sch-hometoschltportpolicy.pdf


 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

decision making for children with special educational needs; failing to 
consider health and safety problems associated with their educational 
needs and disability when considering eligibility for transport.  The 
recommendations of the LGO will be considered in any changes to the 
Home to School Transport Policy and Post 16 Learners Statement. 

 
 3.5 Parents/carers schools and other stakeholders were made aware of the 

consultation which ran from 10th January 2017 to 20th March 2017.  A 
total of 210 individuals participated in the consultation.  61.4% of those 
who responded do not currently access home to school or home to 
college transport.  A full analysis of the consultation is attached at 
Appendix 1 and a summary is given below in Section 4 of the report.  

 
4. Outcome of the consultation    
  

 Option 1: To lower the age range for eligible post 16 students (those with 
significant and exceptional needs) from 16-25 years to 16-19 years, in line 
with other Local Authorities 

 
 4.1 50% of those who responded to the consultation strongly agreed or 

agreed to the reduction to the to the age limit from 25 years to 19 years.  
33.5% disagreed or strongly disagreed with the change. 

 

 
 
 4.2 When respondents were presented with a list of 6 options, this was one of 

the most prominent with 69 respondents indicating that this was their first 
or second preference. 

 
 4.3 In this instance few comments provided any adequate alternative to the 

proposal and mainly centred on how cuts should be made to other 



 

4 
 

www.ports
[...]
ere presented with a list of 6 options, this was one of 

the most prominent options with 60 respondents indicating this as their 
first or second preference. 

 
Option 4b: to introduce a flat rate charge of £600 per annum for all families 
of post-16 students regardless of income 

 
 4.19 If every student were asked to make a contribution of £600 per annum, 

Portsmouth City Council could raise an additional £25,320 per annum 
based on current numbers. 



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 4.20 When respondents were presented with a list of 6 options, this was one of 

the least popular options with 30 respondents indicating this as their first 
or second preference. 

 
Option 4c: to introduce a two tier financial contribution of £495 per annum 
for low income families of post-16 students and £600 per annum for 
families of post-16 students who do not meet the criteria for low income 

 
 4.21 Currently an income of £11,880 is generated from financial contributions 

by post 16 students.  If Portsmouth City Council introduce Option 4c, an 
additional £21,330 per annum could be generated. 

 
 4.22 When respondents were presented with a list of 6 options, this was one of 

the most prominent choices with 63 respondents indicating that this was 
their first or second preference. 

 
 Considerations for Options 3 and 4a-c 
 
 4.23 Implementing one of the options above could result in PCC pricing 

themselves out of the market and ending up with empty seats on home to 
school transport which would have been filled with a contribution to  cost 
in past years. 

 
Option 5: to raise the points threshold for automatic entitlement to home 
to school / college transport from 60 points to 70 or 80 points 

 
 4.24 The results relating to a change in the points required to access transport 

was inconclusive, although 40.1% indicated that the current 60 point 
threshold should remain, however, the same number of respondents 
indicated that "they did not know".   

 



 
[...]
project   

  
  

  6,886 resurfacing works   

      1,047,690 1,047,790   (100) 

       1,533,335   Total Secondary 1,046,055 1,047,790   (1,735) 

       

       

  
SPECIAL SCHOOLS 

    (6,800)   Redwood Park          

      0 0   0 

       2,568   The Harbour  School         

      (56,274) 0   (56,274) 

       26,899   Willows Nursery   27,722 new door system and locking system   

      27,722 27,722   0 

       22,667   Total Special (28,552) 27,722   (56,274) 

       

  
SUMMARY 

    1,034,247 
 

Primary Schools 1,005,712 420,469 
 

585,243 

1,533,335 
 

Secondary Schools 1,046,055 1,047,790 
 

(1,735) 

22,667 
 

Specials Schools (28,552) 27,722 
 

(56,274) 

2,590,249 
  

2,023,214 1,495,981 
 

527,233 

 
The figures in the table above may not sum exactly due to rounding 

 





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

10th July 2017 

Subject: 
 

2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report and Revised 
Budget 2017-18 
 

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children’s Services 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the year-end 
outturn position as at the end of March 2017 for the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) and to propose revisions to the DSG budget for 2017-18. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a. Note the year-end outturn budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at the end of March 2017 and the variance explanations 
contained within this report. 
 

b. Approve the revised DSG budget for 2017-18 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1. The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for education and can only be used for 
the purposes of the Schools Budg
[...]
policy framework decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue 
expenditure position within the Education portfolio cash limit, together with the 
capital programme for the financial year 2016-17. This report sets out the budget 
position and contributing factors to the final portfolio underspend at the end of the 
financial year.  

 
 

2. Summary 
 

2.1. The final revenue position for the portfolio at the end of 2016-17 was an 
underspend of £211,000, which was slightly higher than the anticipated £172,000 
underspend reported at the end of quarter 3. Pressures on school transport were 
more than offset by staffing savings from vacant posts and additional income. 
The capital programme budget was updated in February 2017, with a minor year 
end overspend of £19,000 currently being reported; funding will be identified for 
this during 2017/18 and it is expected that there will be no additional call on 
corporate resources. 
 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

 Note the Education Portfolio outturn position for 2016/17 of £211,000 
under the approved cash limit provision and the capital programme 
position at the end of the financial year. 

 



 

2 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Note the potential cash limit pressure for the 2017/18 financial year; 
and that this will continue to be monitored and reported regularly 
during the year.  

 
 
4 Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of 2016/17 
 

4.1 The Education budget at the year-end was £3.847m, a decrease of £1.759m on 
the budget originally approved. This decrease was the result of necessary cash 
limit adjustments to reflect the contribution to capital programme of £2m, that was 
funded from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) following approval from the 
Secretary of State for Education; together with adjustments for redundancy costs, 
increased budget provision for the Director of Chil
[...]
ial Schools and to support children with more complex needs. 

 
2. Recommendations  
  
 2.1 It is recommended that: 

 
a) the project at Cliffdale Primary Academy be completed in full. This 

recommendation would enable Cliffdale Academy to be fully 
equipped with sufficient and appropriate provision for primary aged 
pupils with more complex needs. The completion of the Cliffdale 
project will also enable modern modular accommodation to move to 
Redwood Park Academy, providing a medium-term temporary 
solution addressing the majority of the phase 1 requirements at 
Redwood Park Academy. 

 
b)  £896,000 of capital funding is re-allocated from Redwood Park 

Academy to Cliffdale Primary in order to provide the necessary 
funding (of £3.096m) to complete the Cliffdale project and relocate 
the modular buildings. 

 
c) power be delegated to the Deputy Director of Children, Families and 

Education - Education, to approve the entering into contract for 
capital works set out in this report. 

 
 
 



 
 
 

2 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1 On 9th February 2016, Full Council allocated £1.2m towards the works 
required to adapt the accommodation at Redwood Park Academy and 
Cliffdale Primary Academy.  

 
3.2 In addition to this, on 24th February 2016, Schools Forum endorsed a 

proposal to allocate £2m from the Dedicated Schools Grant carry-forward. 
This funding was allocated for the purpose of supporting the remodelling of 
the Special Schools to provide for children with more complex needs within 
the City, and ultimately reduce out of city placements. This proposal was 
subsequently approved by the Secretary of State for Education in June 2016.  

 
3.3 Therefore, the total funding available to develop provision across the two 

sites was £3.2m. 
   
3.4 A report to the Schools Forum in October 2016 noted that detailed feasibility 

studies had been undertaken at both schools to determine the scope and 
scale of works required to remodel the accommodation. The feas

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Monday, 10 July 2017 at 4.00 pm in Conference Room A, 
Second Floor, Civic Offices

Also Present

Councillor Suzy Horton

14. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence. 

15. Declarations of interest

Councillor Suzy Horton declared a personal interest as she is a governor at 
Craneswater Junior School. 

16. Targeted Short Breaks

The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion.  

Councillor Horton thanked officers for the report and considered that this was 
a very pragmatic solution following the outcome of the consultation.  She also 
considered it very encouraging that Enable Ability was willing to discuss the 
outcome of the consultation with the council to explore a realistic way forward.  

The Cabinet Member endorsed these comments and was happy to approve 
the recommendations. 

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Education agreed not to pursue 
savings through making cuts to the Targeted Short Breaks budget at 
this stage on the basis that:

(1) The consultation feedback and the Equalities Impact 
Assessment did not conclusively identify a way in which savings 
could be realised without it having a detrimental impact on the 
children and young people and their parents/carers who access 
these services

(2) The process did reveal the need to undertake a broader review of the 
targeted short break offer and the range of services commissioned in 
the future as part of the re-tendering process. This will be completed so 
that contacts can be in place by 1st April 2018, delivering at the same 
time the level of saving required.  



2

17. Home to School/College Transport

The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion.  She clarified 
the proposed changes affected level 1 targeted short breaks only.  

In response to questions the following matters were clarified:
 With regard to the transport for nursery age children who attend 

specialist nursery schools, Julia said that when respondents were 
presented with the 6 options this was the least favoured option, 
however, the trend is that parents increasingly want their children to 
attend local mainstream nurseries, so we need to look at how we can 
support those nurseries to meet children's special educational needs, 
where this is the parental preference.  The recommendation is to 
introduce this change from September 2018 so that parents will have 
all of the information they need before they consider placement 
preference.  

 Councillor Horton raised concerns that option 5, raising the points 
threshold for automatic entitlement to home to school/college transport, 
would have an impact on a large number of students.  Julia explained 
that the points system is about automatic entitlement and parents can 
still appeal if they do not meet the points threshold.  The council are 
keen to promote young people's independence in their transition to 
adulthood. The recommendation is that this change is introduced for 
young people starting new college course from September 2018 to 
ensure that young people have all the information they need when they 
are considering college placements. The impact on young people 
accessing college placements will continue to be closely monitored. 

The Cabinet Member said that it was important to note that the changes 
would not be made until September 2018.  She thanked officers for the 
through report.  

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Education agreed the following 
changes to the Home to School Transport Policy and Post 16 Learners 
Statement:

(i) That the age range is lowered for eligible post 16 students 
(those with significant and exceptional needs) from 16-25 years 
to 16-19 years, in line with other Local Authorities, as from 1st 
September 2018. For those in Year 14 who meet the exceptional 
circumstances criteria and who start their college course in 
September 2017, the council will continue to provide transport 
assistance until July 2019.

(ii) That the council ceases to provide transport for new 
placements of nursery age students who attend specialist 
nursery schools as from 1st September 2018.  All those children 
who currently receive transport assistance and who continue to 
meet the criteria will continue to be able to make an application 
for each year that they attend specialist nursery provision.  
Applications are made on an annual basis.



3

(iii)That the cost of privilege places on a minibus or taxi is 
increased from £495 per annum to £750 per annum as from 1st 
September 2018.

(iv)That a two tier financial contribution of £495 per annum for low 
income families of post-16 students and £600 per annum for 
families of post-16 students who do not meet the criteria for low 
income, is introduced as from 1st September 2018.

(v) That the points threshold for automatic entitlement to home to 
school/college transport is raised from 60 points to 70 points as 
from 1st September 2018. For those who are currently in receipt 
of this entitlement, this will continue until the end of their Key 
Stage or end of post-16 education, if they continue to meet 
criteria.

18. Maintained School Balances as at 31 March 2017

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant. 

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the level of maintained schools' 
revenue balances and capital balances as at 31st March 2017 as shown 
in Appendices 2 & 3 and the monitoring action taken by the council.

19. 2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report for 2016-17 and 
Revised Budget 2017-18

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager.  

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member
a. Noted the year-end outturn budget position for the Dedicated 

Schools Grant as at the end of March 2017 and the variance 
explanations contained within this report.

b. Approved the revised DSG budget for 2017-18 as set out in 
Appendix 1.

20. Education Budget Monitoring Outturn report for 2016-17

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager. 

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member:



4

(1) Noted the Education Portfolio outturn position for 2016/17 of 
£211,000 under the approved cash limit provision and the capital 
programme position at the end of the financial year.

(2) Noted the potential cash limit pressure for the 2017/18 financial 
year; and that this will continue to be monitored and reported 
regularly during the year. 

21. SEND capital funding to support special school places

The report was introduced by Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, 
Participation and Resources.  

In response to a question from Councillor Horton, Caroline confirmed that 
both schools were on board with this proposal and they are both under the 
same multi academy trust. 

DECISIONS:
a) That the project at Cliffdale Primary Academy be completed 

in full. This recommendation would enable Cliffdale Academy to 
be fully equipped with sufficient and appropriate provision for 
primary aged pupils with more complex needs. The completion 
of the Cliffdale project will also enable modern modular 
accommodation to move to Redwood Park Academy, providing a 
medium-term temporary solution addressing the majority of the 
phase 1 requirements at Redwood Park Academy.

b) That £896,000 of capital funding is re-allocated from Redwood 
Park Academy to Cliffdale Primary in order to provide the 
necessary funding (of £3.096m) to complete the Cliffdale project 
and relocate the modular buildings.

c) That power be delegated to the Deputy Director of Children, 
Families and Education - Education, to approve the entering into 
contract for capital works set out in this report.

22. The Harbour School

The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion.  

In response from a question from the Cabinet Member, Mike Stoneman, 
Deputy Director of Children Services - Education advised that Delta Education 
Trust were the preferred sponsor and they are the MAT for two other special 
schools in Poole and Basingstoke. 

A further decision will come to the Cabinet member in the autumn to address 
the deficit position of the school.   



5

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the significant progress that has 
been made to address the financial and structural issues at The Harbour 
School and endorsed the next steps that are now being taken as set out 
in section 4 of the report.

The meeting concluded at 5.00 pm.

Councillor Hannah Hockaday
Chair


